## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr Robert A Hoyt	10/29/2008
Mr. David A Curtis	10/29/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Bergquist Torrington Company
Street Address:	89 Commercial Boulevard
City:	Torrington
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06790

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12259180

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)339-8200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-339-8300

Email: haugenmail@haugenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Frederick W. Niebuhr
Address Line 1: 121 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 1130 TCF Tower

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2008-3864.ORP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frederick W. Niebuhr

Total Attachments: 2

500689887

source=3864\_assignment#page1.tif source=3864\_assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021757 FRAME: 0667

CH \$40.00

<u>—</u>СН \$4

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, Robert A. Hoyt and David A. Curtis, citizens of the United States and residents of Bristol, Connecticut and Torrington, Connecticut respectively, made an invention disclosed in an application for United States Letter Patent entitled "Device and Method for Mounting Electric Motor Stators," filed October 27, 2008 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as application Serial No. 12/259,180, and further identified by Attorney Docket No. 2008-3864.ORP (the "Application"); and

The Bergquist Torrington Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having a principal place of business at 89 Commercial Boulevard, Torrington, Connecticut, 06790, is desirous of acquiring the Application and the invention disclosed therein ("Invention"), and any and all United States and foreign patens that may be granted on said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for good and valuable consideration, the recipient and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Robert A. Hoyt and David A. Curtis have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto The Bergquist Torrington Company, our entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Application and any continuations or foreign counterparts thereof, and any and all United States and foreign patents that may be granted on said Invention.

We covenant that we have not executed any instrument or taken any action contrary to this Assignment, nor will we do so in the future, and further covenant that we or our executors, administrators, representatives or assigns will execute all papers, assignments or other documents as requested by The Bergquist Torrington Company, will provide testimony by affidavit or otherwise on behalf of The Bergquist Torrington Company in any proceeding before the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office, foreign patent office, state or federal court, or other decision-making body, and in general will cooperate fully with The Bergquist Torrington Company or its successors and assigns in the endeavor to secure, perfect, maintain or enforce any rights under said Invention, said Application, or any patent granted on said Invention.

The Commissioner of Patents, and the officials with comparable authority over patents in foreign countries, are hereby authorized and directed to issue, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all patents which may be granted as a result of said Application or any such continuations or counterparts thereof, or otherwise granted on the said Invention.

PATENT REEL: 021757 FRAME: 0668 We authorize post-signature entry of the filing date and serial number of the Application, to facilitate a recording of this Assignment with the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Signed at <u>Torrington</u> , <u>CT</u> (City and State)  In the presence of:	this 29 day of October, 2008.  Robert A. Hoyt
Torid A. Curtis (Typed or Printed Name of Witness)	Witness as to Robert A. Hoyt)
Signed at Torrington CT (City and State)	_, this <u>Z9</u> day of <u>October</u> , 2008.
In the presence of:  Robert A. Hoyt  (Typed or Printed Name of Witness)	David A. Curtis  (Witness as to David A. Curtis)